TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

ORDINANCE NO. 001-044

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS AMENDING CHAPTER 14 (AVIATION) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY BY ADDING A NEW DIVISION 4 TO ARTICLE III (MUNICIPAL AIRPORT) RELATING TO AND ESTABLISHING A LEASE RATE FOR A FUEL TANK AT THE ADDISON AIRPORT FUEL FACILITY; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

Section 1. <u>Amendment</u>. Chapter 14 (Aviation) of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Addison, Texas (the "City") is hereby amended by adding a new Division 4 to Article III (Municipal Airport) of Chapter 14 to read as follows:

DIVISION 3. AIRPORT FUEL FARM FACILITIES

- Section 14-110. Rates and Fees. For that area of Addison Airport which is designated as the fuel facility or fuel farm, the annual rate or fee to lease a fuel tank from the Town shall be \$6,120.65 (\$510.05 per month).
- Section 2. Savings. This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all other ordinances of the City and shall not repeal any of the provisions of those ordinances except in those instances where the provisions of those Ordinances are in direct conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance.
- Section 3 Severability. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases, clauses and words of this Ordinance are severable, and if any section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, clause or word in this Ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council hereby declares that it would have passed such remaining portions of this Ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 4. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after its date of passage and publication as may be required by law.

the 11 ¹¹¹ day of December, 2001.	
	R. Scott Wheeler, Mayor
ATTEST: By:	
Carmen Moran, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: By: Ken Dippel, City Attorney	
PUBLISHED ON:	

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this

Shirt of the state of the state